Certificate No.: PwC-SFIFM/FS-483

Certificate of Registration

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP has assessed whether the management system at

The Gorman Group of Companies

PO Box 26052, West Kelowna, BC V4T 2G3

meets the requirements of the standards noted below (the Requirements).

Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI) 2015-2019 Forest Management Standard Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI) 2015-2019 Fiber Sourcing Standard, including Appendix One: Rules for Use of SFI Certified Sourcing Label

Scope of Certification

Multi-site forest Management activities (planning, harvesting, transportation and silviculture) conducted by the Gorman Group's central office in West Kelowna, BC and woodlands operations located in Canoe and Revelstoke, BC for the tenures listed in Appendix A, and multi-site fiber sourcing activities at the West Kelowna central office and the operations in Appendix B.

Management is responsible for ensuring the management system meets the Requirements. Our responsibility is limited to assessing whether management has demonstrated that the Requirements were met. Our assessment was conducted in accordance with ISO 17021 management system assessment standard and, accordingly, included examining, on a sample basis, evidence supporting management's assertion that the Requirements were met.

A description of our responsibilities for the assessment of the management system is located at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. The SFI standard can be found at www.sfiprogram.org.

Based on our assessment, the management system met the Requirements, in all material respects, as of July 12, 2021.

The validity of this certificate is subject to satisfactory annual maintenance assessments.

Date of Original Certification

Date of Current Certification

Date Certification Expires

December 10, 2013

October 25, 2021

October 24, 2026

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400 Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7







PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

(c) 2021 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. Sustainable Forestry Initiative® is a registered service mark of the SFI® Program.

Appendix A

The Gorman Group - Registered Tenures

Forest License A31102 in the Revelstoke Timber Supply Area (TSA) and Forest License A17644 in the Golden Forest TSA managed by the Woodlands Department of Downie Timber Ltd.

Forest License A18670 in the Okanagan TSA, TFL 33 and TO635 managed by the Woodlands Department of Canoe Forest Products Ltd.

Forest Licenses A18671 and A91117 (Okanagan Indian Band Forestry Limited Partnership Replaceable Forest License) in the Okanagan TSA management by the Woodlands Department of Gorman Bros. Lumber Ltd.

Appendix B

The Gorman Group – Certified Facilities

Fiber Sourcing Operations	Location
Canoe Forest Products Ltd., Canoe, BC*	Canoe Forest Products Ltd., Canoe, BC, Trans- Canada Highway NE, Box 70 Vo E1Ko
Downie Timber Ltd., Revelstoke, BC	Downie Timber Ltd., Revelstoke, BC, 1621 Mill Street Vo E2So
Gorman Bros Lumber Ltd., West Kelowna, BC	Gorman Bros Lumber Ltd., West Kelowna, BC, 3900 Dunfield Road V4T 1W4

*Facilities also certified to use the SFI Certified Sourcing label (SFI Fiber Sourcing Appendix One: Rules for Use of SFI Certified Sourcing Label)

Original Certificate: December 10, 2013 Current Certificate: October 25, 2021 Certification Expires: October 24, 2026

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

(c) 2021 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. Sustainable Forestry Initiative® is a registered service mark of the SFI® Program.